

No. 02-94

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM OVERTON, DIRECTOR OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MICHELLE BAZZETTA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Assistant to the Solicitor General

ROBERT M. LOEB

TEAL E. LUTHY
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement | 1 |
| Summary of argument | 6 |
| Argument: | |
| I. Michigan’s restrictions on social visits are not inconsistent with the First Amendment or Substantive Due Process | 8 |
| A. Inmates have no First Amendment or Substantive Due Process right to in-person social visits | 9 |
| B. The visitation limits for minors and former prisoners do not impinge on any right of visitation the Constitution may confer | 16 |
| II. Michigan’s regulations are reasonably related to legitimate penological interests | 19 |
| A. Withdrawing visiting privileges for two major drug infractions in prison serves a valid penological interest | 22 |
| B. The limits on visits by minors and former prisoners serve legitimate peno- logical interests | 24 |
| III. Michigan’s regulations do not violate the Eighth Amendment | 28 |
| Conclusion | 30 |
| Appendix | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) | 15 |
| <i>Barry v. Whalen</i> , 796 F. Supp. 885 (E.D. Va. 1992) | 26 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) | 8, 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984) | 22, 24 |
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) | 29 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) | 8, 29 |
| <i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983) | 15, 30 |
| <i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) | 29 |
| <i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978) | 29 |
| <i>Jackson v. Meachum</i> , 699 F.2d 578 (1st Cir. 1983) | 30 |
| <i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969) | 8 |
| <i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Kentucky Dep't of Corrs. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989) | 11, 16 |
| <i>Lanza v. New York</i> , 370 U.S. 139 (1962) | 13 |
| <i>Long Term Admin. Segregation, In re</i> , 174 F.3d 464 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 874 (1999) | 30 |
| <i>Lyng v. Automobile Workers</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988) | 9, 10 |
| <i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) | 18 |
| <i>Mayo v. Lane</i> , 867 F.2d 374 (7th Cir. 1989) | 11 |
| <i>McCray v. Sullivan</i> , 509 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 859 (1975) | 11 |
| <i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976) | 16 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) | 10 |
| <i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) | 15 |
| <i>Montanye v. Haymes</i> , 427 U.S. 236 (1976) | 16 |
| <i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) | 10 |
| <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) | 11 |
| <i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987) | 8, 9, 21, 28 |
| <i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983) | 15, 20 |
| <i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Peterson v. Shanks</i> , 149 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1998) | 21 |
| <i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948) | 8 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) | 15 |
| <i>Procurier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) | 2 |
| <i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981) | 29 |
| <i>Rickman v. Avoniti</i> , 854 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1988) | 22 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 9, 10, 17 |
| <i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) | 24 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) | 18 |
| <i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001) | 9, 20 |
| <i>Smith v. Coughlin</i> , 748 F.2d 783 (2d Cir. 1984) | 14 |
| <i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) | 8, 20, 21, 23 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 10 |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) | 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 30 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Harrelson</i> , 754 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 908 and 1034 (1985) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Sababu</i> , 891 F.2d 1308 (7th Cir. 1989) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Van Poyck</i> , 77 F.3d 285 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 912 (1996) | 13 |
| <i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986) | 28 |
| <i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) | 29 |
| <i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) | 8 |
| Constitution, statutes and regulations: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Amend. I | 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| Amend. VIII | 4, 6, 8, 29, 30 |
| Amend. XIV | 4, 5, 9, 30 |
| Due Process Clause | 9, 15 |

VI

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. 3624(f) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 | 4 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 791.268a (West Supp. 2002) | 4, 17 |
| 28 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 540.40 | 2, 3, 6 |
| Sections 540.40-540.51 | 1 |
| Section 540.43 | 3 |
| Sections 540.44-540.51 | 3 |
| Section 540.50(c) | 3 |
| Section 540.52 | 3 |
| Section 541.12 | 3 |
| Mich. Admin. Code: | |
| R. 791.3315 | 4, 23, 1a |
| R. 791.5501 | 4, 4a |
| R. 791.5515 | 5a |
| R. 791.6607(2) | 11, 13, 6a |
| R. 791.6607(12) | 4 |
| R. 791.6609 | 6a |
| R. 791.6609(2) | 3, 5, 13, 7a |
| R. 791.6609(2)(b) | 3, 17, 26, 7a |
| R. 791.6609(3) | 19, 8a |
| R. 791.6609(5) | 4, 18, 26, 8a |
| R. 791.6609(6)(a) | 4, 8a |
| R. 791.6609(7) | 4, 27, 9a |
| R. 791.6609(7)(a) | 4, 14, 18, 9a |
| R. 791.6609(7)(b) | 4, 9a |
| R. 791.6609(8) | 4, 11, 13, 27, 9a |
| R. 791.6609(9) | 3, 9a |
| R. 791.6609(11) | 11, 10a |
| R. 791.6609(11)(d) | 4, 10a |

VII

| Miscellaneous: | Page |
|--|--------------|
| H. Allen & C. Simonsen, <i>Corrections in America</i> (9th ed. 2001) | 15 |
| BOP Program Statement 5270.07, <i>Inmate Discipline and Special Housing Units</i> (2002) | 3 |
| G. de Beaumont & A. de Tocqueville, <i>On the Peniten- tiary System in the United States</i> (reprint 1979) (1833) | 14 |
| L. Friedman, <i>Crime and Punishment in American History</i> (1993) | 2, 14 |
| R. McGowen, <i>The Well-Ordered Prison: England 1780-1865</i> , in <i>The Oxford History of the Prison</i> (N. Morris & D. Rothman eds. 1995) | 14 |
| Michigan Dep't of Corrections, <i>Policy Directive 03.03.15</i> (2002) | 4 |
| <i>Philanthropy: Separate Spheres</i> (last modified Dec. 4, 2001) < http://www.warwick.ac.uk/fac/arts/History/ teaching/courses/gender/lect5.htm > | 15 |
| R. Pound, <i>Criminal Justice in America</i> (reprint 1972) (1930) | 2 |
| N. Rafter & D. Stanley, <i>Prisons in America</i> (1999) | 1-2, 14 |
| D. Rothman, <i>The Discovery of the Asylum</i> (1971) | 1, 2, 14, 15 |
| <i>Rules and Regulations for the Government and Discipline of the United States Penal and Correctional Institutions</i> (1936) | 17 |
